

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 16999/2020, in Civil Appeal No(s). 1878/2016

OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KRISHAN GOPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A NO. 16999/2020 VACATING STAY TO BE LISTED
IA No. 16999/2020 - VACATING STAY)

Date : 05-02-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. J.P. Cama, Senior Adv.
Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Adv.
Ms. Neera Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Palak Chadna, Adv.
Ms. Ruchika Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Mudit Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Senior Adv.
Ms. Asha Jain Madan, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Jain, AOR
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.
Ms. Alka Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. Ranjan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The IA No 16999 of 2020 has been filed by the Appellant - Oil and Natural Gas Corporation for vacating the Order that was passed by this Court on 3 October 2019.

In tabular chart in paragraph 6 of the IA it has been stated that out of the 15 workmen, the workmen listed out at Serial Nos 4, 5 and 12 have attained the age of superannuation. Their names are :

- 1) Vijay Kumar
- 2) Dharampal
- 3) Jagdev Singh

Besides the above three workmen, the workman at S No 8 (Sohan Singh) has died.

We accordingly clarify the Order dated 3 October 2019 to the extent that the directions contained in the order shall not apply to the workmen, as noted above, who have attained the age of superannuation and to the workman, noted above, who has passed away during the pendency of the proceedings.

An option which has been provided in the order of this Court dated 3 October 2019 to the Oil and Natural Gas Corporation to either provide work or to make payment of wages. It is clarified that this will mean that in the event that no work is offered to the workmen, the Oil and Natural Gas Corporation shall in such an event continue to pay wages to the workmen.

The I A is accordingly disposed of.

(MANISH ISSRANI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER

