

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).1878/2016

OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KRISHAN GOPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 26013/2021 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
 IA No. 26017/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 280546/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 252084/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 211709/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 118949/2018 - VACATING STAY

WITH

C.A. No. 935-937/2020 (XII-B)

IA No. 117704/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 938-939/2020 (III-A)

C.A. No. 934/2020 (XII-B)

IA No. 87525/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 151770/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 87215/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

C.A. No. 669-696/2020 (XII-A)

IA No. 84713/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 83678/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 189392/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 101659/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 184286/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 133550/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 173868/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION
 IA No. 189391/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 101644/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 184282/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 91754/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 204012/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION
 IA No. 86718/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

SLP(C) No. 5051-5053/2021 (XII)

IA No. 120871/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 115495/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 51391/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 4398/2022 (XVII-B)

IA No. 103778/2025 - APPLICATION FOR TAGGING/DETAGGING

IA No. 36077/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 131659/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 24226/2022 (XI-A)

IA No. 200666/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 205159/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 10687/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 173260/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 1861/2024 (XI-A)

IA No. 44435/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 44444/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 44432/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 322069/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 49149/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 25787/2024 (XI-A)

IA No. 213234/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 213236/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 213239/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 25796/2024 (XI-A)

IA No. 202352/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.202353/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 202355/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 25801/2024 (XI-A)

IA No. 205286/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 205288/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 205287/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 13569/2024 (XII)

C.A. No. 12945/2025 (III)

IA No. 188944/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 188946/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12946/2025 (III)

IA No. 223612/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 223613/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12948/2025 (III)

IA No. 195990/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT, IA No. 195995/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12949/2025 (III)

IA No. 225054/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 225055/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12950/2025 (III)

IA No. 223247/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 223248/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12951/2025 (III)

IA No. 225986/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 225987/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12952/2025 (III)

IA No. 196098/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 196097/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12953/2025 (III)

IA No. 203406/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 203411/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12958/2025 (III)

IA No. 226366/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 226365/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12959/2025 (III)

IA No. 217115/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 217117/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12961/2025 (III)

IA No. 212786/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 212787/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12962/2025 (III)

IA No. 202440/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 202441/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12963/2025 (III)

IA No. 218948/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 218950/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12965/2025 (III)

IA No. 195249/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 195251/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12966/2025 (III)

IA No. 194171/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 194172/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12968/2025 (III)

IA No. 219012/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 219014/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12957/2025 (III)
IA No. 195313/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 195314/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12960/2025 (III)
IA No. 196119/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 196120/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12943/2025 (III)
IA No. 222231/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 222232/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12974/2025 (III)
IA No. 196079/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 196080/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12939/2025 (III)
IA No. 210381/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 210378/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12942/2025 (III)
IA No. 218415/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 218416/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12954/2025 (III)
IA No. 226490/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 226492/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12972/2025 (III)
IA No. 196100/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 196101/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12964/2025 (III)
IA No. 195886/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 195890/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12971/2025 (III)
IA No. 196055/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 196056/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12941/2025 (III)
IA No. 210525/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 210526/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12970/2025 (III)
IA No. 195143/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 195144/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12940/2025 (III)
IA No. 217120/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 217121/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12956/2025 (III)
IA No. 230276/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 230274/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12955/2025 (III)
IA No. 222787/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 222789/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12969/2025 (III)
IA No. 195796/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 195798/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12944/2025 (III)
IA No. 218498/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 218499/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12938/2025 (III)
IA No. 215213/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 215214/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12967/2025 (III)
IA No. 195847/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 195850/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12947/2025 (III)
IA No. 226025/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 226026/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 12973/2025 (III)
IA No. 195808/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 195811/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

C.A. No. 15178/2025 (III)
IA No. 324382/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 324380/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 324381/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 18-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Abhishek Puri, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Grewal, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Surabhi Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.
Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR

Mr. V.N. Subramaniam, Adv.
Mr. Hari Abishek P, Adv.

M/s VNS Legal Partners, AOR

Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Adv.

Ms. Nina Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Gupta, AOR

Ms. Ritika Raj, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Bhasin, Adv.

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anant Mann, AOR

Ms. Ikshita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Chanakya Kene, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Kartikeya, Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv.

Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.

Ms. Apurva, Adv.

Mr. Vignesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya S. Jadhav, Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR

Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.

Ms. Aarushi Singh, Adv.

Ms. Alka Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Kr. Chourasia, Adv.

Mr. R.r. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. Yogesh Vats, Adv.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Asha Jain Madan, AOR

Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR

Mr. Ashwin Joseph, Adv.

Mr. Eeshan Khaire, Adv.

Mr. Rhishabh Jetley, AOR

Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR

Ms. Saba Anjum, Adv.
Mrs. Sangeeta Nenwani, Adv.
Ms. Revati Pravin Kharde, Adv.
Mr. Shreenivas Patil, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Prakash Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR
Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv.
Mr. Dhanaeswar Gudapalli, Adv.
Mr. Satyeyu Veer, Adv.

Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR

Mr. V. N. Subramaniam, Adv.
Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR
Mr. Hari Abishek.p, Adv.

Mr. C.R. Jaya Sukin, Adv.
Mr. A. Balaji, Adv.
Ms. Divya Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Yashika Anand, Adv.
Ms. Priya Rani, Adv.
Mr. Roshan Chapagain, Adv.
Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

M/s. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Adrut Ashish, Adv.

Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR
Mr. Hari Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Jahngir Iqbal, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Ghouse Muddin Khan, Adv.
Ms. Farha Naaz, Adv.

Mr. Soumyajit Pani, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Jain, AOR
Mr. Varun, Adv.
Ms. Rehana Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Purna Chandra Patnaik, AOR
Mr. Dillip Kumar Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Dilliip Kumar Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Hemant Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Abhishek Puri, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Kapoor, Adv.

Ms. Surbhi Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.
Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR

Mr. Shoumendu Mukherji, AOR
Ms. Sukanya Das, Adv.
Ms. Megha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha Ghosh, Adv.
Ms. Surabhi Tuli, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Negi, AOR
Mrs. Vishakha Upadhyaya, Adv.
Ms. Aarushi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Chaitanya Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.
Ms. Aarushi Singh, Adv.
Ms. Alka Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. R.r. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Jain, AOR

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.
M/s Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Anil Nauriya, Adv.
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Ms. Kalpana K Tripathy, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Karan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Manik Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Singla, Adv.
Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR

Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR

Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jawahar Raja, Ad
Ms. Aditi Saraswat, Adv.

Mr. Nitai Hinduja, Adv.
Mr. N. Sai Vinod, AOR

Mr. C.R. Jaya Sukin, Adv.
Mr. A. Balaji, Adv.
Ms. Divya Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Yashika Anand, Adv.
Ms. Priya Rani, Adv.
Mr. Roshan Chapagain, Adv.
Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sudip Lodh, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Shattika Halder, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Post the matters on 06.05.2026.
2. The parties shall file their convenience compilation along with note of written submissions within six weeks, which may be exchanged between the parties.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR